(In thousands, except share data) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Common stock, without par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 52,500,265 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2013 (a)

$1,014,435 $— $1,014,435

Retained earnings 592,970 — 592,970
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,327 — 6,327
Total stockholders’ equity $1,613,732 $— $1,613,732
____________________________

(a)
If the stock split had been paid at December 31, 2013, it would have increased the shares issued and outstanding on
that date to 157,500,795. Authorized shares increased in January 2014 upon filing an amendment to the Articles of
Incorporation with the State of Michigan.

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 10-K

153

98

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 10-K

154

Table of Contents

The following table provides the estimated pro forma effects on our earnings per share, as calculated in Note 9, for the
year ended December 31, 2013:

Historical Pro Forma
December 31, 2013 Adjustment December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per share and share data) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Numerator for basic and diluted earnings per common
share $231,408 $— $231,408

Denominator:
Basic earnings per common share — weighted average
common shares 51,912,128 103,824,256 155,736,384

Diluted earnings per common share — adjusted weighted
average shares and assumed conversion 52,341,668 104,683,336 157,025,004

Per common share net income:
Basic $4.46 $(2.97 ) $1.49
Diluted $4.42 $(2.95 ) $1.47

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE.

None.
ITEM 9A.   CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.
Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting is included in Item 8 of this Form 10-K. The
attestation report of Deloitte & Touche LLP, our independent registered public accounting firm, on the effectiveness
of our internal control over financial reporting is also included in Item 8 of this Form 10-K.
Disclosure Controls and Procedures
We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to provide reasonable assurance that material